
 

 

 
NO. 54  

 
 

JOURNAL 
 

of the 
 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
 

of the 
 

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
 
 

 
 
 

REGULAR SESSION BEGINNING TUESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2017  
________ 

 
 

TUESDAY, APRIL 18, 2017 
(STATEWIDE SESSION) 

 



Tuesday, April 18, 2017 
(Statewide Session) 

 1

 
Indicates Matter Stricken 
Indicates New Matter 

 
The House assembled at 12:00 noon. 
Deliberations were opened with prayer by Rev. Charles E. Seastrunk, 

Jr., as follows: 
 

 Our thought for today is from Judges 16:28: “Then Samson called to 
the Lord and said, ‘Lord God, remember me and strengthen me.’” 
 Let us pray. O Lord, build up our faith with the strength of your love 
and devotion to us. Guide these Representatives and staff as they 
continue to serve the people by producing meaningful legislation. Give 
them grace as they work to fulfill the needs of the people of this State. 
Give them wisdom, strength, courage, and integrity as they work this 
week. Give them Your blessings. Look in favor upon our Nation, 
President, State, Governor, Speaker, staff, and all who advise and serve 
in any way. Protect our first responders and those who defend us at home 
and abroad as they protect us. Heal the wounds, those seen and those 
hidden, of our women and men who suffer and sacrifice for our freedom. 
Lord, in Your mercy, hear our prayers. Amen. 
 

Pursuant to Rule 6.3, the House of Representatives was led in the 
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America by the 
SPEAKER. 

 
After corrections to the Journal of the proceedings of Friday, April 7, 

the SPEAKER ordered it confirmed. 
 

MOTION ADOPTED 
Rep. CLARY moved that when the House adjourns, it adjourn in 

memory of Sarah Eloise Kay Hiott, mother of Representative Hiott, 
which was agreed to. 

 
SILENT PRAYER 

The House stood in silent prayer for the family and friends of Sarah 
Eloise Kay Hiott, mother of Representative Hiott.  

 
REGULATION WITHDRAWN AND RESUBMITTED 

Document No. 4657 
Agency: State Board of Education 
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Statutory Authority: 1976 Code Sections 59-5-60, 59-5-65, and 
59-59-10, et seq. 
Minimum Standards of Student Conduct and Disciplinary Enforcement 
Procedures to be Implemented by Local School Districts 
Received by Speaker of the House of Representatives January 10, 2017 
Referred to Regulations and Administrative Procedures Committee 
Legislative Review Expiration May 10, 2017 
Revised: May 11, 2017 

 
REGULATION WITHDRAWN AND RESUBMITTED 

Document No. 4659 
Agency: State Board of Education 
Statutory Authority: 1976 Code Sections 5-7-12, 16-17-420, 59-5-60, 
and 59-5-65 
School Resource Officers 
Received by Speaker of the House of Representatives January 10, 2017 
Referred to Regulations and Administrative Procedures Committee 
Legislative Review Expiration May 10, 2017 

 
REGULATION WITHDRAWN 

Document No. 4658 
Agency: State Board of Education 
Statutory Authority: 1976 Code Sections 59-5-60, 59-67-240, 
59-67-410, 59-67-470 and 59-67-570 
Operation of Public Pupil Transportation Services 
Received by Speaker of the House of Representatives January 10, 2017 
Referred to Regulations and Administrative Procedures Committee 
Legislative Review Expiration: Permanently Withdrawn 

 
HOUSE RESOLUTION 

The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4123 -- Reps. Rutherford, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, 
Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, 
Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, 
Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, 
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Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, 
McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, 
V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, 
Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-
Simpson, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO 
CONGRATULATE MARY JANE SMALL OF RICHLAND COUNTY 
ON THE OCCASION OF HER NINETY-FIFTH BIRTHDAY AND 
TO WISH HER A JOYOUS BIRTHDAY CELEBRATION AND 
MUCH HAPPINESS IN THE DAYS AHEAD. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4124 -- Reps. Mitchell, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, 
Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, 
Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, 
Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, 
Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, 
McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, 
Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, Pope, 
Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-Simpson, 
Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO PROCLAIM 
APRIL 17-22, 2017, AS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT WEEK IN 
THE PALMETTO STATE. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
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HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4125 -- Reps. Dillard, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, 
Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, 
Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, 
Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, 
Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, 
McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, 
V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, 
Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-
Simpson, Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, 
G. R. Smith, J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, 
Taylor, Thayer, Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, 
White, Whitmire, Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION 
TO RECOGNIZE AND HONOR ONE OF THE PALMETTO STATE'S 
FINEST NATIVE SONS, ROBERT PEABO BRYSON, WORLD-
RENOWNED VOCALIST, COMPOSER, AND PRODUCER. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4128 -- Reps. Gagnon, West, White, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, 

Anthony, Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, 
Bannister, Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, 
Brown, Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-
Hunter, Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, 
Delleney, Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, 
Finlay, Forrest, Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, 
Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, 
Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, 
King, Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, 
Martin, McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, 
D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, 
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Parks, Pitts, Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, 
Robinson-Simpson, Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, 
G. R. Smith, J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, 
Taylor, Thayer, Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, Wheeler, Whipper, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO 
RECOGNIZE AND CONGRATULATE THE STATE CHAMPIONS 
OF THE DUE WEST ROBOTICS TEAM, TORNADO OF IDEAS, 
AND TO WISH THEM SUCCESS AT THE WORLD 
CHAMPIONSHIP IN HOUSTON, TEXAS. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS   
The following Bills and Joint Resolution were introduced, read the 

first time, and referred to appropriate committees: 
 
H. 4126 -- Reps. Pope, D. C. Moss, Yow, Magnuson, Martin, 

Hamilton, G. R. Smith, Long, Elliott, McCoy, Daning, Crosby, Sottile, 
Cogswell, Erickson, Felder, Burns, Allison, Bedingfield, Bennett, 
Blackwell, Delleney, Forrest, Forrester, Henderson, B. Newton, 
Sandifer, Stringer and Toole: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 23-47-
80, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO 
PENALTIES FOR 911 CALL ABUSE INCLUDING FALSE 
REPORTING, SO AS TO INCLUDE 911 CALL ABUSE VIA TEXT 
MESSAGING. 

Referred to Committee on Judiciary 
 
H. 4127 -- Rep. Pope: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 12-6-1140, 

AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, 
RELATING TO DEDUCTIONS FROM INDIVIDUAL TAXABLE 
INCOME, SO AS TO PROVIDE AN INCOME TAX DEDUCTION 
FOR BENEFITS PAID BY THE SOUTH CAROLINA POLICE 
OFFICERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR A SERVICE 
CONNECTED DISABILITY. 

Referred to Committee on Ways and Means 
 
S. 131 -- Senators McLeod, Hutto, Jackson, Kimpson, 

M. B. Matthews, Fanning, Shealy, Senn and Malloy: A BILL TO 
AMEND SECTION 16 17 420, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH 
CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO OFFENSES INVOLVING 
DISTURBING SCHOOLS, SO AS TO RESTRUCTURE THE 
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OFFENSES TO PROVIDE A DELINEATED LIST OF THOSE 
ACTIONS WHICH INVOLVE DISTURBING SCHOOLS, TO 
REVISE THE PENALTY FOR A VIOLATION OF A DISTURBING 
SCHOOLS OFFENSE, AND TO PROVIDE AN EXCEPTION FOR 
SCHOOL SPONSORED ATHLETIC EVENTS. 

Referred to Committee on Judiciary 
 
S. 170 -- Senators Shealy and Hutto: A BILL TO AMEND ARTICLE 

7, CHAPTER 5, TITLE 17, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH 
CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO DUTIES OF CORONERS AND 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS, BY ADDING SECTIONS 17-5-541 AND 
17-5-542, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT THE CORONER OF EACH 
COUNTY SHALL SCHEDULE A LOCAL CHILD FATALITY 
REVIEW TEAM TO PERFORM A REVIEW OF A CASE WHERE A 
CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN DIES IN THE COUNTY 
HE SERVES AND TO PROVIDE THE PURPOSE OF THE REVIEW 
TEAM; TO AMEND ARTICLE 3, CHAPTER 5, TITLE 17, 
RELATING TO CORONERS, BY ADDING SECTION 17-5-140, SO 
AS TO PROVIDE THAT FUNDS MUST BE DISBURSED TO THE 
COUNTIES EQUALLY TO PAY THE DULY ELECTED FULL-
TIME CORONER OR OTHER RELATED PERSONNEL OR 
EQUIPMENT AND TO PROVIDE THAT EXCESS FUNDS MUST 
BE USED BY THE CORONERS TRAINING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE TO PERFORM ITS DUTIES; AND TO AMEND 
SECTION 17-5-130, RELATING TO THE CORONERS TRAINING 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE, SO AS TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 
DUTIES. 

Referred to Committee on Medical, Military, Public and Municipal 
Affairs 

 
S. 179 -- Senators Hutto and Hembree: A BILL TO AMEND THE 

CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING 
ARTICLE 19 TO CHAPTER 53, TITLE 44 SO AS TO PROVIDE 
LIMITED IMMUNITY FROM PROSECUTION FOR CERTAIN 
DRUG AND ALCOHOL-RELATED OFFENSES COMMITTED BY 
A PERSON WHO SEEKS MEDICAL ASSISTANCE FOR ANOTHER 
PERSON WHO IS EXPERIENCING A DRUG OR ALCOHOL-
RELATED OVERDOSE OR BY A PERSON WHO IS 
EXPERIENCING A DRUG OR ALCOHOL-RELATED OVERDOSE 
AND SEEKS MEDICAL ASSISTANCE, TO ALLOW THE COURT 
TO CONSIDER AS A MITIGATING FACTOR IN PROCEEDINGS 
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RELATED TO OTHER CRIMINAL OFFENSES WHETHER THE 
PERSON SOUGHT MEDICAL ASSISTANCE FOR A PERSON 
EXPERIENCING AN OVERDOSE, TO LIMIT THE IMMUNITY TO 
ALLOW PROSECUTION OF A PERSON FOR OTHER CRIMES 
ARISING OUT OF THE DRUG OR ALCOHOL-RELATED 
OVERDOSE, TO ALLOW FOR ADMISSIBILITY OF CERTAIN 
EVIDENCE, TO PROVIDE CIVIL AND CRIMINAL IMMUNITY 
FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS RELATING TO THE 
ARREST OF A PERSON LATER DETERMINED TO QUALIFY FOR 
LIMITED IMMUNITY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 

Referred to Committee on Judiciary 
 
S. 199 -- Senators Bryant, Alexander, Shealy and Grooms: A BILL 

TO AMEND ARTICLE 21, CHAPTER 5, TITLE 56 OF THE 1976 
CODE, RELATING TO REQUIRED STOPS FOR VEHICLES, BY 
ADDING A NEW SECTION, TO ALLOW THE DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC SAFETY TO OBTAIN A CIVIL PENALTY CITATION 
AGAINST THE REGISTERED OWNER OF A VEHICLE 
VIOLATING SECTION 56-5-2770 AND TO PROVIDE A METHOD 
TO APPEAL THE CITATION. 

Referred to Committee on Judiciary 
 
S. 367 -- Senator Alexander: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 50-21-

870(B)(6) OF THE 1976 CODE, RELATING TO PROVISIONS THAT 
REGULATE THE OPERATION OF VARIOUS TYPES OF 
WATERCRAFT, TO INCREASE THE DISTANCE BETWEEN A 
WATERCRAFT AND ANOTHER OBJECT NEAR WHICH A 
WATERCRAFT MAY BE OPERATED IN EXCESS OF IDLE 
SPEED, AND TO PROVIDE THAT CERTAIN WATERCRAFT MAY 
NOT BE OPERATED UPON THE INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY 
IN EXCESS OF IDLE SPEED WITHIN FIFTY FEET OF CERTAIN 
OBJECTS. 

Referred to Committee on Agriculture, Natural Resources and 
Environmental Affairs 

 
S. 415 -- Senators Malloy and Campsen: A BILL TO AMEND THE 

CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING 
SECTION 62-1-112 SO AS TO CLARIFY THE PROBATE COURT'S 
AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE PENALTIES FOR CONTEMPT AND TO 
GRANT A MOTION FOR A PARTY TO PROCEED IN FORMA 
PAUPERIS; TO AMEND SECTION 8-21-800, RELATING TO 
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RELIEF FROM FILING FEES, COURT COSTS, AND PROBATE 
COSTS, SO AS TO CLARIFY THAT THE PROBATE JUDGE MAY 
WAIVE FILING FEES FOR INDIGENT PERSONS IN THE SAME 
MANNER AS OTHER CIVIL CASES; TO AMEND SECTION 62-1-
302, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO SUBJECT MATTER 
JURISDICTION AND CONCURRENT JURISDICTION WITH 
FAMILY COURT, SO AS TO CLARIFY THE COURT'S 
JURISDICTION IN MATTERS INVOLVING THE 
ESTABLISHMENT, ADMINISTRATION, OR TERMINATION OF A 
SPECIAL NEEDS TRUST FOR DISABLED INDIVIDUALS AND TO 
REVISE OUTDATED TERMINOLOGY; TO AMEND SECTION 62-
1-401, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO NOTICE, SO AS TO 
AUTHORIZE NOTICE TO BE MADE BY A QUALIFYING 
COMMERCIAL DELIVERY SERVICE AND IS SIMILAR TO 
NOTICE BY REGISTERED MAIL OR CERTIFIED MAIL; TO 
STRIKE PARTS 1, 2, 3, 4, AND 7, ARTICLE 5, TITLE 62, AND TO 
ADD NEW AND REVISED PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE 
PROTECTION OF PERSONS UNDER DISABILITY AND THEIR 
PROPERTY, SO AS TO PROMOTE UNIFORMITY AMONG THE 
STATE'S FORTY-SIX PROBATE COURTS, TO SAFEGUARD 
ADEQUATE DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS FOR THE STATE'S 
ALLEGED INCAPACITATED INDIVIDUALS, TO ELIMINATE 
OVER RELIANCE UPON RESTRICTIVE FULL OR PLENARY 
GUARDIANSHIPS, TO REDUCE THE COSTS OF PROCEEDINGS, 
TO ESTABLISH CONSISTENCY BETWEEN GUARDIANSHIP 
AND CONSERVATORSHIP PROCEEDINGS, AND TO CREATE 
AN ADEQUATE SYSTEM FOR MONITORING GUARDIANS AND 
CONSERVATORS. 

Referred to Committee on Judiciary 
 
S. 448 -- Senators Young, Shealy, Johnson, Climer, Talley and 

McElveen: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 63-7-940, AS AMENDED, 
CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO 
AUTHORIZED USES OF UNFOUNDED CHILD ABUSE AND 
NEGLECT REPORTS, SO AS TO AUTHORIZE RELEASE OF 
INFORMATION ABOUT CHILD FATALITIES OR NEAR 
FATALITIES; AND TO AMEND SECTION 63-7-1990, AS 
AMENDED, RELATING TO CONFIDENTIALITY OF CHILD 
ABUSE AND NEGLECT RECORDS, SO AS TO AUTHORIZE THE 



TUESDAY, APRIL 18, 2017 
 

[HJ] 9

RELEASE OF INFORMATION ABOUT CHILD FATALITIES OR 
NEAR FATALITIES. 

Referred to Committee on Judiciary 
 
S. 478 -- Senators Hutto, Jackson, Shealy, McElveen and Alexander: 

A BILL TO AMEND SECTIONS 56-5-6410 AND 56-5-6420, CODE 
OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE 
REQUIREMENT THAT CERTAIN CHILDREN MUST BE 
SECURED IN A CHILD PASSENGER RESTRAINT SYSTEM 
WHILE TRAVELING IN A MOTOR VEHICLE, AND THE 
TRANSPORTATION OF CHILDREN IN A VEHICLE WITH AN 
INSUFFICIENT NUMBER OF CHILD RESTRAINT DEVICES, SO 
AS TO REVISE THE AGE, WEIGHT, AND POSITION OF A CHILD 
WHO MUST BE SECURED IN A CHILD PASSENGER RESTRAINT 
SYSTEM. 

Referred to Committee on Education and Public Works 
 
S. 479 -- Senator Hutto: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 56-1-2080 

OF THE 1976 CODE, RELATING TO QUALIFICATIONS FOR A 
COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE, TO ESTABLISH THE 
INTRASTATE VISION WAIVER PROGRAM, TO PROVIDE THAT 
CERTAIN VISUALLY IMPAIRED INDIVIDUALS MAY OBTAIN A 
WAIVER FROM THE SIGHT REQUIREMENTS ASSOCIATED 
WITH A COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE, AND TO PROVIDE 
FOR THE ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR THE WAIVER, 
THE CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH A WAIVER MAY BE 
GRANTED, AND THE PROCEDURES FOR OBTAINING A 
WAIVER. 

Referred to Committee on Education and Public Works 
 
S. 480 -- Senator Hutto: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 59-53-630 

OF THE 1976 CODE, RELATING TO THE POWERS AND 
FUNDING FOR DENMARK TECHNICAL COLLEGE, TO 
PROVIDE THAT THE GOVERNING BODY FOR DENMARK 
TECHNICAL COLLEGE IS THE STATE BOARD FOR TECHNICAL 
AND COMPREHENSIVE EDUCATION, AND TO REQUIRE THE 
STATE BOARD FOR TECHNICAL AND COMPREHENSIVE 
EDUCATION TO COMMISSION A STUDY INTO THE MOST 
EFFECTIVE, EFFICIENT DELIVERY OF TECHNICAL COLLEGE 
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EDUCATION OPPORTUNITIES IN CERTAIN COUNTIES; AND 
TO REPEAL SECTIONS 59-53-610, 59-53-620, AND 59-53-640. 

Referred to Committee on Ways and Means 
 
S. 530 -- Senator Talley: A BILL TO AUTHORIZE THE PELHAM-

BATESVILLE FIRE DISTRICT, WHICH PROVIDES FIRE 
PROTECTION SERVICES TO PORTIONS OF GREENVILLE AND 
SPARTANBURG COUNTY, TO ISSUE BONDS TO FINANCE 
CERTAIN NECESSARY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND TO 
PROVIDE FOR THE AMOUNT AND PROCESS THROUGH WHICH 
THE BONDS MAY BE ISSUED. 

Referred to Committee on Ways and Means 
 
S. 570 -- Senator Massey: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 46-33-90 

OF THE 1976 CODE, RELATING TO REGISTRATION 
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE SHIPMENT AND SALE OF TREES, 
PLANTS, AND SHRUBS, TO PROVIDE A NURSERY 
REGISTRATION FEE SCHEDULE AND A NURSERY DEALER 
REGISTRATION FEE SCHEDULE AND TO DEFINE NECESSARY 
TERMS; TO AMEND SECTION 46-9-90(A), RELATING TO 
PENALTIES FOR VIOLATING THE CHAPTER ON THE STATE 
CROP PEST COMMISSION, TO PROVIDE THAT A PERSON 
VIOLATING THE CHAPTER OR CHAPTERS ASSIGNED TO THE 
COMMISSION IS GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR; TO AMEND 
SECTION 46-10-100(A), RELATING TO BOLL WEEVIL 
ERADICATION, TO PROVIDE THAT A PERSON WHO VIOLATES 
SECTION 46-10-60 OR WHO ALTERS, FORGES, COUNTERFEITS, 
OR USES WITHOUT AUTHORITY A CERTIFICATE, PERMIT, OR 
OTHER DOCUMENT PROVIDED FOR IN THE CHAPTER IS 
GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR; TO AMEND SECTION 46-13-
180(1), RELATING TO PENALTIES FOR VIOLATING THE 
PESTICIDE CONTROL ACT, TO PROVIDE THAT ANY PERSON 
WHO WILLFULLY VIOLATES THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
CHAPTER ON THE PESTICIDE CONTROL ACT IS GUILTY OF A 
MISDEMEANOR; TO AMEND SECTION 46-15-100, RELATING 
TO AGRICULTURAL MARKETING GENERALLY, TO PROVIDE 
THAT ANY PERSON WHO VIOLATES PROVISIONS WITHIN 
THE BOUNDS OF ANY MARKET ESTABLISHED UNDER 
CHAPTER 15, TITLE 46 OR ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 19, TITLE 46 
IS GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR; TO AMEND SECTION 46-23-
80, RELATING TO NOXIOUS WEEDS, TO PROVIDE THAT ANY 
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PERSON WHO VIOLATES CHAPTER 23, TITLE 46 IS GUILTY OF 
A MISDEMEANOR; AND TO AMEND SECTION 46-49-70, 
RELATING TO THE SUPERVISION AND REGULATION OF MILK 
AND MILK PRODUCTS, TO PROVIDE THAT ANY PERSON 
VIOLATING CHAPTER 49, TITLE 46 IS GUILTY OF A 
MISDEMEANOR. 

Referred to Committee on Agriculture, Natural Resources and 
Environmental Affairs 

 
S. 596 -- Senators Peeler, Nicholson, Sheheen and Gambrell: A 

JOINT RESOLUTION TO REMOVE THE CURRENT MEMBERS OF 
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF JOHN DE LA HOWE SCHOOL 
AND DEVOLVE THE BOARD'S POWERS UPON AN INTERIM 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES WHO SHALL SERVE UNTIL JUNE 30, 
2019 OR UNTIL A FULL NEW BOARD OF TRUSTEES IS 
APPOINTED AND QUALIFIED; TO PROVIDE THAT THE 
INTERIM BOARD OF TRUSTEES IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 
SELECTION, PERIODIC EVALUATION, RETENTION, AND 
TERMINATION OF THE SCHOOL'S PRESIDENT; TO PROVIDE 
FOR OTHER SPECIFIC DUTIES OF THE INTERIM BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES; AND TO DIRECT THE INTERIM BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE PRESIDENT OF THE 
SCHOOL, TO REVIEW EDUCATIONAL ACCREDITATION AND 
THE PAST AND CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION OF THE 
SCHOOL AND MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO DIRECT THE 
SCHOOL OUT OF THE CURRENT FINANCIAL CRISIS, WITH AN 
EMPHASIS ON DETERMINING THE MOST FEASIBLE PATH THE 
STATE MUST PURSUE TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAST 
WILL AND TESTAMENT OF JOHN DE LA HOWE. 

Referred to Committee on Ways and Means 
 
S. 617 -- Senators McLeod, Setzler, Malloy, Massey, McElveen, Rice, 

Bennett, M. B. Matthews, Gregory, Timmons, Talley, Senn, Nicholson, 
Sabb, Jackson, Peeler, Davis, Alexander, Fanning, Sheheen and 
Grooms: A BILL TO AMEND CHAPTER 3, TITLE 56 OF THE 1976 
CODE, BY ADDING ARTICLE 140, TO PROVIDE THAT THE 
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES SHALL ISSUE 
"UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 2017 WOMEN'S 
BASKETBALL NATIONAL CHAMPIONS" SPECIAL LICENSE 
PLATES. 

Referred to Committee on Education and Public Works 
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ROLL CALL 
The roll call of the House of Representatives was taken resulting as 

follows: 
Alexander Allison Anthony 
Arrington Atkinson Atwater 
Bales Ballentine Bamberg 
Bedingfield Bennett Blackwell 
Bowers Bradley Brown 
Burns Caskey Chumley 
Clary Clemmons Clyburn 
Cobb-Hunter Cogswell Cole 
Collins Crawford Crosby 
Daning Davis Delleney 
Dillard Douglas Duckworth 
Elliott Felder Finlay 
Forrest Forrester Fry 
Funderburk Gagnon Gilliard 
Govan Hamilton Hardee 
Hart Hayes Henderson 
Henegan Herbkersman Hewitt 
Hill Hiott Hixon 
Hosey Howard Huggins 
Jefferson Johnson Jordan 
King Kirby Knight 
Loftis Long Lowe 
Lucas Mack Magnuson 
Martin McCoy McCravy 
McEachern McKnight D. C. Moss 
V. S. Moss Murphy B. Newton 
W. Newton Norrell Ott 
Parks Pitts Pope 
Putnam Quinn Ridgeway 
M. Rivers S. Rivers Robinson-Simpson 
Rutherford Ryhal Simrill 
G. M. Smith G. R. Smith J. E. Smith 
Sottile Spires Stavrinakis 
Tallon Taylor Thigpen 
Toole Weeks West 
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Wheeler Whipper White 
Whitmire Williams Willis 
Yow   

 
Total Present--112 

 
LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

The SPEAKER granted Rep. BANNISTER a leave of absence for the 
day. 

 
LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

The SPEAKER granted Rep. SANDIFER a leave of absence for the 
day due to medical reasons. 

 
LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

The SPEAKER granted Rep. BERNSTEIN a leave of absence for the 
day to attend a funeral. 

 
LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

The SPEAKER granted Rep. ERICKSON a leave of absence for the 
day. 

 
LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

The SPEAKER granted Rep. THAYER a leave of absence for the day. 
 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
The SPEAKER granted Rep. MACK a temporary leave of absence. 
 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
The SPEAKER granted Rep. WILLIS a temporary leave of absence. 
 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
The SPEAKER granted Rep. ANDERSON a temporary leave of 

absence to attend a funeral. 
 

DOCTOR OF THE DAY 
Announcement was made that Dr. Vinod E. Nambudiri of Myrtle 

Beach was the Doctor of the Day for the General Assembly. 
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CO-SPONSORS ADDED 
In accordance with House Rule 5.2 below: 
 
"5.2 Every bill before presentation shall have its title endorsed; every 

report, its title at length; every petition, memorial, or other paper, its 
prayer or substance; and, in every instance, the name of the member 
presenting any paper shall be endorsed and the papers shall be presented 
by the member to the Speaker at the desk.  A member may add his name 
to a bill or resolution or a co-sponsor of a bill or resolution may remove 
his name at any time prior to the bill or resolution receiving passage on 
second reading.  The member or co-sponsor shall notify the Clerk of the 
House in writing of his desire to have his name added or removed from 
the bill or resolution.  The Clerk of the House shall print the member’s 
or co-sponsor’s written notification in the House Journal.  The removal 
or addition of a name does not apply to a bill or resolution sponsored by 
a committee.” 

 
CO-SPONSOR ADDED 

Bill Number: H. 3171 
Date: ADD: 
04/18/17 GILLIARD 
 

CO-SPONSOR ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 3339 
Date: ADD: 
04/18/17 CLARY 
 

CO-SPONSORS ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 3416 
Date: ADD: 
04/18/17 NORRELL, CLARY, COBB-HUNTER, GOVAN, 

FUNDERBURK, DILLARD, ROBINSON-
SIMPSON, KIRBY, ALEXANDER, WEEKS, 
DOUGLAS, OTT, KING, HAYES, ATKINSON, 
PARKS, WILLIAMS, JEFFERSON, RIDGEWAY, 
HENEGAN, J. E. SMITH, HART, BALLENTINE, 
MCKNIGHT, LOFTIS, HOWARD, HOSEY, 
BROWN and GILLIARD 
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CO-SPONSORS ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 3945 
Date: ADD: 
04/18/17 JEFFERSON, WILLIAMS and KING 
 

CO-SPONSOR ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 4115 
Date: ADD: 
04/18/17 B. NEWTON 
 

CO-SPONSOR ADDED 
Bill Number: H. 4118 
Date: ADD: 
04/18/17 HUGGINS 
 

H. 3171--ORDERED TO THIRD READING 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3171 -- Reps. Whipper and Gilliard: A BILL TO AMEND ACT 

340 OF 1967, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE CHARLESTON 
COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, SO AS TO REESTABLISH THE 
BOUNDARY LINES THAT DEFINE THE CHARLESTON COUNTY 
SCHOOL DISTRICT'S CONSTITUENT DISTRICTS; AND TO 
AMEND ACT 245 OF 1979, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE 
COOPER RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 4 BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES, SO AS TO REDRAW THE THREE GEOGRAPHIC 
AREAS IN WHICH THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES MUST RESIDE, TO DESIGNATE A MAP NUMBER ON 
WHICH THESE GEOGRAPHIC AREAS ARE DELINEATED, AND 
TO PROVIDE DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION PERTAINING TO 
THE REDRAWN AREAS. 

 
The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  

 Yeas 83; Nays 0 
 

 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Anthony Arrington Atkinson 
Bales Bamberg Bennett 
Blackwell Bradley Brown 
Burns Clary Clemmons 
Clyburn Cobb-Hunter Cogswell 
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Cole Collins Crawford 
Crosby Daning Davis 
Delleney Dillard Douglas 
Duckworth Elliott Forrest 
Forrester Fry Funderburk 
Gagnon Gilliard Hamilton 
Hardee Hart Hayes 
Henderson Henegan Herbkersman 
Hewitt Hixon Jefferson 
Johnson Jordan King 
Knight Long Lowe 
Lucas Martin McCoy 
McCravy McEachern McKnight 
D. C. Moss V. S. Moss Murphy 
B. Newton W. Newton Norrell 
Ott Pitts Pope 
Putnam Ridgeway S. Rivers 
Robinson-Simpson Rutherford Ryhal 
Simrill J. E. Smith Sottile 
Spires Stavrinakis Tallon 
Taylor Thigpen Weeks 
West White Whitmire 
Williams Yow  
 

Total--83 
 

 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
 

So, the Bill was read the second time and ordered to third reading.   
 

SENT TO THE SENATE 
The following Bill was taken up, read the third time, and ordered sent 

to the Senate: 
 
H. 4005 -- Reps. J. E. Smith and Clary: A BILL TO AMEND THE 

CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING 
SECTION 53-3-215 SO AS TO DECLARE THE THIRD WEEK IN 
OCTOBER OF EACH YEAR AS "SOUTH CAROLINA NATIVE 
PLANT WEEK" AND ENCOURAGE ALL SOUTH CAROLINIANS 
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TO RECOGNIZE THE ESSENTIAL VALUE AND IMPORTANCE 
OF THE NATIVE PLANTS OF SOUTH CAROLINA TO OUR 
STATE'S HISTORY, ECONOMIC LANDSCAPE, AND 
ENVIRONMENT. 

S. 181--DEBATE ADJOURNED 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
S. 181 -- Senator Shealy: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 44-56-

200(B) OF THE 1976 CODE, RELATING TO THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT ACT, TO 
PROVIDE THAT, FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS CHAPTER, 
"RESPONSIBLE PARTY" DOES NOT INCLUDE A PERSON WHO 
IS EXCLUDED FROM LIABILITY UNDER THE SUPERFUND 
RECYCLING EQUITY ACT, 42 U.S.C. SECTION 9627. 

 
Rep. HIOTT moved to adjourn debate on the Bill until Wednesday, 

April 19, which was agreed to. 
 

H. 3945--REQUESTS FOR DEBATE 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3945 -- Reps. Robinson-Simpson, Clary, Brown, Mack, Gilliard, 

Whipper, King, Jefferson and Williams: A BILL TO AMEND THE 
CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING 
SECTION 59-67-75 SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT ALL SCHOOL 
BUSES PUT INTO SERVICE AFTER AUGUST 1, 2020, MUST BE 
EQUIPPED WITH LAP SEAT BELTS FOR ALL PERMANENT 
SEATING ACCOMMODATIONS, TO PROVIDE THIS 
REQUIREMENT IS IN ADDITION TO EXISTING SCHOOL BUS 
SAFETY REQUIREMENTS, TO PROVIDE THESE SEAT BELTS 
MUST BE PROPERLY FASTENED ABOUT PASSENGERS 
DURING VEHICLE OPERATION, TO PROVIDE SCHOOL BUS 
DRIVERS SHALL ENSURE THAT THESE SEAT BELTS ARE 
FASTENED ABOUT EACH PASSENGER, AND TO PROVIDE NO 
CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES MAY ARISE FROM THE FAILURE OF 
SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS TO ENSURE PASSENGERS WEAR 
THESE SEAT BELTS; TO AMEND SECTION 59-67-10, RELATING 
TO DEFINITIONS CONCERNING THE TRANSPORTATION OF 
STUDENTS AND SCHOOL BUSES, SO AS TO DEFINE THE TERM 
"LAP SEAT BELT"; AND TO AMEND SECTION 59-67-40, 
RELATING TO THE APPLICABILITY OF CERTAIN 
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REQUIREMENTS OF PUBLIC SCHOOL BUSES TO PRIVATE 
SCHOOL BUSES, SO AS INCLUDE LAP SEAT BELT 
REQUIREMENTS. 

 
The Committee on Education and Public Works proposed the 

following Amendment No. 1 to H. 3945 (COUNCIL\WAB\ 
3945C003.DKA.WAB17): 

Amend the bill, as and if amended, by deleting all after the enacting 
words and inserting: 

/ SECTION 1. Article 1, Chapter 67, Title 59 of the 1976 Code is 
amended by adding: 

 “Section 59-67-75. (A) In addition to the school bus safety 
standards of Section 56-5-195, all public school buses manufactured 
after July 1, 2020, must be equipped with integrated three-point harness 
seat belts for each passenger. This requirement does not apply to public 
school buses leased, owned, or otherwise furnished by the State 
Department of Education before July 1, 2020 and which continue in such 
use after that date.   

 (B) Seat belts required in subsection (A) must be fastened about 
each passenger at all times during vehicle operation for vehicles that 
have these seat belts. School bus drivers shall ensure that these seat belts 
are fastened about each passenger. No claim for damages may arise from 
the failure of a school bus driver to ensure that a school bus passenger 
wears a seat belt.” 

SECTION 2. This act takes effect upon approval by the Governor. / 
Renumber sections to conform. 
Amend title to conform. 
 
Rep. CLARY explained the amendment. 
 
Reps. MURPHY, RYHAL, HILL, WEST, WHITE, GAGNON, 

CLEMMONS, HAYES, ATKINSON, BRADLEY, ALLISON, 
CLARY, WHITMIRE, D. C. MOSS, MAGNUSON, TALLON, LONG, 
CHUMLEY, G. R. SMITH, CROSBY, COGSWELL, KIRBY, 
ROBINSON-SIMPSON, HART and WILLIAMS requested debate on 
the Bill. 

 
RECURRENCE TO THE MORNING HOUR 

Rep. ALLISON moved that the House recur to the morning hour, 
which was agreed to. 
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H. 3615--REQUESTS FOR DEBATE 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3615 -- Reps. Herbkersman, W. Newton, Duckworth, G. R. Smith, 

Williams, Jefferson, Bernstein, Thayer, Elliott, Felder, Whipper and 
Brown: A BILL TO AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH 
CAROLINA, 1976, SO AS TO ENACT THE "DYLAN PAUL 
MITCHELL BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN SAFETY ACT"; BY 
ADDING SECTION 56-5-3520 SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT 
BICYCLISTS OPERATING BICYCLES WITH HELPER MOTORS 
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
APPLICABLE TO BICYCLISTS; TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-990, 
RELATING TO CERTAIN PEDESTRIAN CONTROL SIGNALS, SO 
AS TO PROVIDE THAT THIS SECTION ALSO APPLIES TO 
PEDESTRIAN CONTROL SIGNALS THAT EXHIBIT THE 
SYMBOLS FOR "WALK" OR "WAIT", AND TO PROVIDE THAT 
FOR PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALKS EQUIPPED WITH 
COUNTDOWN INDICATORS, A PEDESTRIAN MAY CROSS IF HE 
CAN COMPLETE THE CROSSING DURING THE REMAINING 
TIME; TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-3130, RELATING TO A 
PEDESTRIAN'S RIGHT OF WAY IN A CROSSWALK, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THAT THE DRIVER OF A VEHICLE SHALL STOP TO 
YIELD TO A PEDESTRIAN CROSSING A ROADWAY UNDER 
CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES; TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-3230, 
RELATING TO A DRIVER'S DUTY TO EXERCISE DUE CARE 
WHEN OPERATING A VEHICLE, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT THIS 
SECTION APPLIES TO A DRIVER'S DUTY TO AVOID 
COLLIDING WITH A VULNERABLE ROAD USER, TO DEFINE 
THE TERM "VULNERABLE ROAD USER", TO PROVIDE THAT IT 
IS UNLAWFUL FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE DRIVER TO FAIL TO 
YIELD TO A VULNERABLE ROAD USER UNDER CERTAIN 
CIRCUMSTANCES AND PROVIDE A PENALTY, AND TO 
PROVIDE THAT NOTHING IN THIS SECTION SHALL PREVENT 
A PERSON FROM BEING CHARGED WITH ANOTHER OFFENSE; 
TO AMEND SECTION 56-5-3425, RELATING TO THE 
DEFINITION OF THE TERM "BICYCLE LANE" AND 
OPERATIONS OF MOTOR VEHICLES AND BICYCLES ALONG 
BICYCLE LANES, SO AS TO REVISE THE DEFINITION OF THE 
TERM "BICYCLE LANE"; AND TO AMEND SECTION 56-1-10, AS 
AMENDED, RELATING TO CERTAIN TERMS AND THEIR 
DEFINITIONS REGARDING THE REGULATION OF 
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MOTORCYCLE MANUFACTURERS, DISTRIBUTORS, DEALERS, 
AND WHOLESALERS, SO AS TO PROVIDE DEFINITIONS FOR 
THE TERMS "BICYCLES WITH HELPER MOTORS", "ELECTRIC-
ASSIST BICYCLES", AND "PERSONAL MOBILITY DEVICE". 

 
Reps. ALLISON, LOFTIS, TAYLOR, HERBKERSMAN, 

FORRESTER, SIMRILL, HIXON, POPE, ELLIOTT, HART, WEST, 
BEDINGFIELD and G. R. SMITH requested debate on the Bill. 

 
H. 3936--ORDERED TO THIRD READING 

The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 3936 -- Reps. Whipper, Gilliard, Mack and Brown: A BILL TO 

AMEND SECTION 7-7-140, AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE DESIGNATION OF 
VOTING PRECINCTS IN CHARLESTON COUNTY, SO AS TO 
REDESIGNATE THE MAP NUMBER ON WHICH THE NAMES OF 
THE CHARLESTON COUNTY VOTING PRECINCTS MAY BE 
FOUND AND MAINTAINED BY THE REVENUE AND FISCAL 
AFFAIRS OFFICE, AND TO STRIKE OBSOLETE REFERENCES 
TO THE OFFICE OF RESEARCH AND STATISTICS. 

 
The yeas and nays were taken resulting as follows:  

 Yeas 95; Nays 0 
 

 Those who voted in the affirmative are: 
Alexander Allison Anthony 
Arrington Atkinson Atwater 
Bales Bamberg Bennett 
Blackwell Bradley Brown 
Burns Chumley Clary 
Clemmons Clyburn Cobb-Hunter 
Cogswell Cole Collins 
Crawford Crosby Daning 
Davis Delleney Dillard 
Douglas Duckworth Elliott 
Finlay Forrest Forrester 
Fry Funderburk Gagnon 
Gilliard Govan Hamilton 
Hardee Hart Hayes 
Henderson Henegan Herbkersman 
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Hewitt Hixon Hosey 
Jefferson Johnson Jordan 
King Kirby Knight 
Loftis Long Lowe 
Lucas Magnuson Martin 
McCoy McCravy McEachern 
McKnight D. C. Moss V. S. Moss 
Murphy B. Newton W. Newton 
Norrell Ott Parks 
Pitts Pope Ridgeway 
S. Rivers Robinson-Simpson Rutherford 
Ryhal Simrill G. M. Smith 
J. E. Smith Sottile Spires 
Stavrinakis Tallon Taylor 
Thigpen Toole Weeks 
West White Whitmire 
Williams Yow  
 

Total--95 
 

 Those who voted in the negative are: 
 

Total--0 
 

So, the Bill was read the second time and ordered to third reading.   
 

H. 4119--POINT OF ORDER 
The following Bill was taken up: 
 
H. 4119 -- Reps. G. M. Smith, Spires and Cobb-Hunter: A BILL TO 

AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY 
ADDING SECTION 40-43-75 SO AS TO PROVIDE RENAL 
DIALYSIS FACILITIES MAY DELIVER LEGEND DRUGS OR 
DEVICES TO PATIENTS IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES, TO 
DEFINE NECESSARY TERMS, AND TO PROVIDE THESE 
PROVISIONS DO NOT WAIVE OTHER NECESSARY 
CREDENTIALING REQUIREMENTS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND 
FACILITIES. 
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POINT OF ORDER 
Rep. G. M. SMITH made the Point of Order that the Bill was 

improperly before the House for consideration since its number and title 
have not been printed in the House Calendar at least one statewide 
legislative day prior to second reading. 

The SPEAKER sustained the Point of Order.   
 

H. 3926--RECALLED FROM COMMITTEE ON MEDICAL, 
MILITARY, PUBLIC AND MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS 

On motion of Rep. SPIRES, with unanimous consent, the following 
Bill was ordered recalled from the Committee on Medical, Military, 
Public and Municipal Affairs: 

 
H. 3926 -- Rep. Spires: A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 40-43-30, 

CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO 
DEFINITIONS IN THE SOUTH CAROLINA PHARMACY 
PRACTICE ACT, SO AS TO DEFINE ADDITIONAL TERMS; TO 
AMEND SECTION 40-43-86, RELATING TO COMPOUNDING 
PHARMACIES, SO AS TO REVISE MINIMUM GOOD 
COMPOUNDING PRACTICES, TO PROVIDE A PHARMACIST 
MUST PERFORM A FINAL CHECK ON A PREPARATION 
COMPOUNDED BY A PHARMACY TECHNICIAN, TO MODIFY 
REQUIREMENTS FOR AN AREA USED FOR COMPOUNDING IN 
A PHARMACY, TO PROVIDE PHARMACISTS SHALL ENSURE 
CERTAIN EXPECTED FEATURES OF INGREDIENTS USED IN A 
FORMULATION, TO PROVIDE A MEANS FOR DETERMINING 
THE MAXIMUM BEYOND-USE DATE OF AN EXCESS AMOUNT 
OF A SPECIFIC COMPOUND IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES, TO 
REQUIRE CERTAIN WRITTEN POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
APPLICABLE TO A COMPOUNDING AREA, AND TO PROVIDE 
THAT MATERIAL DATA SAFETY MUST BE READILY 
ACCESSIBLE TO PHARMACY PERSONNEL WHO WORK WITH 
DRUG SUBSTANCES OR BULK CHEMICALS, AND TO DELETE 
OBSOLETE LANGUAGE; AND TO AMEND SECTION 40-43-88, 
RELATING TO THE HANDLING OF STERILE PREPARATION BY 
PHARMACIES, SO AS TO REVISE ASSOCIATED STANDARDS 
AND TO BROADEN THE APPLICATION OF THESE STANDARDS 
TO INCLUDE OTHER FACILITIES PERMITTED BY THE BOARD, 
AMONG OTHER THINGS. 
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H. 3401--DEBATE ADJOURNED 
The following Concurrent Resolution was taken up:   
 
H. 3401 -- Rep. Clemmons: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 

MEMORIALIZE THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS AND URGE 
THEM TO PROPOSE THE REGULATION FREEDOM 
AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 

 
Rep. CLEMMONS moved to adjourn debate on the Concurrent 

Resolution until Wednesday, April 19, which was agreed to. 
 

H. 3964--ADOPTED AND SENT TO SENATE 
The following Concurrent Resolution was taken up:   
 
H. 3964 -- Reps. Alexander and Williams: A CONCURRENT 

RESOLUTION TO REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION NAME THE PORTION OF WILSON ROAD IN 
THE CITY OF FLORENCE FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH IRBY 
STREET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH OAKLAND AVENUE 
"ELDER ELIJAH GREEN WAY" AND ERECT APPROPRIATE 
MARKERS OR SIGNS ALONG THIS ROAD CONTAINING THIS 
DESIGNATION. 

 
The Concurrent Resolution was adopted and sent to the Senate. 
 

H. 3963--ADOPTED AND SENT TO SENATE 
The following Concurrent Resolution was taken up:   
 
H. 3963 -- Rep. Finlay: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 

REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION NAME 
THE INTERSECTION LOCATED AT THE JUNCTION OF CROSS 
HILL ROAD AND DEVINE STREET IN THE CITY OF COLUMBIA 
"COUNCILWOMAN LEONA PLAUGH MEMORIAL 
INTERSECTION" AND ERECT APPROPRIATE MARKERS OR 
SIGNS AT THIS LOCATION CONTAINING THIS DESIGNATION. 

 
The Concurrent Resolution was adopted and sent to the Senate. 
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H. 3840--ADOPTED AND SENT TO SENATE 
The following Concurrent Resolution was taken up:   
 
H. 3840 -- Rep. Burns: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 

REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION NAME 
THE PORTION OF TIGERVILLE ROAD IN GREENVILLE FROM 
TIGERVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TO ITS INTERSECTION 
WITH SOUTH CAROLINA HIGHWAY 11 "DAVID W. STATON 
MEMORIAL HIGHWAY" AND ERECT APPROPRIATE MARKERS 
OR SIGNS ALONG THIS HIGHWAY CONTAINING THIS 
DESIGNATION. 

 
The Concurrent Resolution was adopted and sent to the Senate. 
 

H. 3999--ADOPTED AND SENT TO SENATE 
The following Concurrent Resolution was taken up:   
 
H. 3999 -- Reps. Quinn, Atwater and Huggins: A CONCURRENT 

RESOLUTION TO REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION AND THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES RENAME THE "HOPE FERRY LANDING" ON THE 
SALUDA RIVER THE "J. B. BARKER BOAT LANDING" AND 
ERECT APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR MARKERS AT THIS 
LOCATION THAT CONTAIN THIS DESIGNATION. 

 
The Concurrent Resolution was adopted and sent to the Senate. 
 

S. 454--ADOPTED AND SENT TO SENATE 
The following Concurrent Resolution was taken up:   
 
S. 454 -- Senator Jackson: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 

RECOGNIZE AND HONOR NEW LIGHT BEULAH BAPTIST 
CHURCH OF HOPKINS AND TO CELEBRATE WITH THE 
PASTOR AND MEMBERS THEIR ONE HUNDRED FIFTY YEARS 
OF INDEPENDENCE AS A CONGREGATION FAITHFULLY 
SERVING THEIR COMMUNITY. 

 
The Concurrent Resolution was adopted and sent to the Senate. 
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RECURRENCE TO THE MORNING HOUR 
Rep. G. M. SMITH moved that the House recur to the morning hour, 

which was agreed to. 
 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEE 
Rep. BEDINGFIELD, from the Committee on Regulations and 

Administrative Procedures, submitted a favorable report on: 
 
S. 372 -- Medical Affairs Committee: A JOINT RESOLUTION TO 

APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, 
LICENSING AND REGULATION - BOARD OF LONG TERM 
HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATORS, RELATING TO 
ADMINISTRATOR-IN-TRAINING PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS, 
DESIGNATED AS REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 4722, 
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, 
TITLE 1 OF THE 1976 CODE. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 
Rep. BEDINGFIELD, from the Committee on Regulations and 

Administrative Procedures, submitted a favorable report on: 
 
S. 374 -- Medical Affairs Committee: A JOINT RESOLUTION TO 

APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL, RELATING TO THE 
EVALUATION OF SCHOOL EMPLOYEES FOR TUBERCULOSIS, 
DESIGNATED AS REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 4704, 
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, 
TITLE 1 OF THE 1976 CODE. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 
Rep. BEDINGFIELD, from the Committee on Regulations and 

Administrative Procedures, submitted a favorable report on: 
 
S. 375 -- Medical Affairs Committee: A JOINT RESOLUTION TO 

APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL, RELATING TO 
DRYCLEANING FACILITY RESTORATION, DESIGNATED AS 
REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 4705, PURSUANT TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE 1976 
CODE. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
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Rep. BEDINGFIELD, from the Committee on Regulations and 
Administrative Procedures, submitted a favorable report on: 

 
S. 376 -- Medical Affairs Committee: A JOINT RESOLUTION TO 

APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL, RELATING TO 
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CONTROL REGULATIONS, 
DESIGNATED AS REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 4706, 
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, 
TITLE 1 OF THE 1976 CODE. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 
Rep. BEDINGFIELD, from the Committee on Regulations and 

Administrative Procedures, submitted a favorable report on: 
 
S. 378 -- Medical Affairs Committee: A JOINT RESOLUTION TO 

DISAPPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF 
LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION - BOARD OF 
PHARMACY, RELATING TO MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS AND 
PRACTICE STANDARDS GOVERNING PHARMACIES AND 
PHARMACISTS ENGAGED IN NONSTERILE AND STERILE 
COMPOUNDING, DESIGNATED AS REGULATION DOCUMENT 
NUMBER 4734, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 
1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE 1976 CODE. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 
Rep. BEDINGFIELD, from the Committee on Regulations and 

Administrative Procedures, submitted a favorable report on: 
 
S. 453 -- Medical Affairs Committee: A JOINT RESOLUTION TO 

APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL, RELATING TO WIC 
VENDORS, DESIGNATED AS REGULATION DOCUMENT 
NUMBER 4671, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 
1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE 1976 CODE. 

Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
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HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4129 -- Reps. Fry, Clemmons, Crawford, Duckworth, Hardee, 

Johnson and Ryhal: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE AND 
HONOR ROBERT RABON FOR HIS YEARS OF OUTSTANDING 
SERVICE TO THE HORRY COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY AND 
TO WISH HIM HAPPINESS AND SUCCESS IN ALL HIS FUTURE 
ENDEAVORS. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
 

HOUSE RESOLUTION 
The following was introduced: 
 
H. 4139 -- Reps. Hewitt, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, 
Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, 
Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hill, Hiott, Hixon, 
Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, Kirby, 
Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, McCoy, 
McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, 
Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, Pope, 
Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-Simpson, 
Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A HOUSE RESOLUTION TO 
RECOGNIZE AND DECLARE MAY 2, 2017, AS "PALMETTO 
GIVING DAY" IN SOUTH CAROLINA. 

 
The Resolution was adopted. 
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INTRODUCTION OF BILLS   
The following Joint Resolutions were introduced, read the first time, 

and referred to appropriate committees: 
 
H. 4130 -- Rep. Arrington: A JOINT RESOLUTION PROPOSING 

AN AMENDMENT TO SECTION 12, ARTICLE III OF THE 
CONSTITUTION OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1895, RELATING TO 
OFFICERS AND RULES OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND 
RELATED MATTERS, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT BEGINNING 
WITH THE ORGANIZATIONAL SESSIONS OF THE HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES AND THE SENATE FOR THE 2020 SESSION 
OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THEREAFTER, NO PERSON 
MAY BE SELECTED AS CHAIRMAN OF A STANDING 
COMMITTEE IN EITHER HOUSE WHO DID NOT SERVE ON 
THAT COMMITTEE DURING THE SESSION OF THE GENERAL 
ASSEMBLY IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING; AND TO PROVIDE 
THAT BEGINNING WITH THE 2020 SESSION OF THE GENERAL 
ASSEMBLY AND THEREAFTER, NO PERSON MAY SERVE AS 
CHAIRMAN OF A PARTICULAR STANDING COMMITTEE IN 
EITHER HOUSE OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY FOR A PERIOD 
IN EXCESS OF TWELVE CONSECUTIVE YEARS, NOT 
INCLUDING ANY SERVICE AS CHAIRMAN TO FILL A 
VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF CHAIRMAN DUE TO DEATH, 
RESIGNATION, OR REMOVAL. 

Referred to Committee on Judiciary 
 
H. 4131 -- Regulations and Administrative Procedures Committee: A 

JOINT RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION, RELATING TO 
CHAPTER REVISIONS, DESIGNATED AS REGULATION 
DOCUMENT NUMBER 4735, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS 
OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE 1976 CODE. 

Without Reference 
 
H. 4132 -- Regulations and Administrative Procedures Committee: A 

JOINT RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, RELATING TO 
TRANSPORTATION PROJECT PRIORITIZATION, DESIGNATED 
AS REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 4683, PURSUANT TO 
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THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE 
1976 CODE. 

Without Reference 
 
H. 4133 -- Regulations and Administrative Procedures Committee: A 

JOINT RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, RELATING TO 
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL OF ACTIONS, 
DESIGNATED AS REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 4684, 
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, 
TITLE 1 OF THE 1976 CODE. 

Without Reference 
 
H. 4134 -- Regulations and Administrative Procedures Committee: A 

JOINT RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, RELATING TO 
COMMISSION APPROVAL OF ACTIONS, DESIGNATED AS 
REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 4685, PURSUANT TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE 1976 
CODE. 

Without Reference 
 
H. 4135 -- Regulations and Administrative Procedures Committee: A 

JOINT RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, RELATING TO EXAMPLES OF 
THE APPLICATION OF TAX TO VARIOUS CHARGES IMPOSED 
BY HOTELS, MOTELS, AND OTHER FACILITIES, DESIGNATED 
AS REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 4665, PURSUANT TO 
THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE 
1976 CODE. 

Without Reference 
 
H. 4136 -- Regulations and Administrative Procedures Committee: A 

JOINT RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
SOUTH CAROLINA HUMAN AFFAIRS COMMISSION, 
RELATING TO INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES, DESIGNATED 
AS REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 4678, PURSUANT TO 
THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE 
1976 CODE. 

Without Reference 
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H. 4137 -- Regulations and Administrative Procedures Committee: A 
JOINT RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY - STATE CROP PEST COMMISSION, 
RELATING TO PLANT NURSERY REGULATIONS, 
DESIGNATED AS REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 4655, 
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, 
TITLE 1 OF THE 1976 CODE. 

Without Reference 
 
H. 4138 -- Regulations and Administrative Procedures Committee: A 

JOINT RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION - 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY, RELATING TO SANITARY AND 
SAFETY RULES FOR SALONS AND SCHOOLS, DESIGNATED AS 
REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 4720, PURSUANT TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE 1976 
CODE. 

Without Reference 
 

RETURNED WITH CONCURRENCE 
The Senate returned to the House with concurrence the following: 
 
H. 4111 -- Reps. Ridgeway, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, 
Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, 
Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, 
Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, 
Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, 
McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, 
V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, 
Pope, Putnam, Quinn, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-Simpson, 
Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 
HONOR AND COMMEND CHRISTOPHER SUMPTER, JR., OF 



TUESDAY, APRIL 18, 2017 
 

[HJ] 31 

SUMTER COUNTY FOR HIS BRAVERY SHOWN IN THE FACE 
OF ADVERSITY. 

 
H. 4110 -- Reps. Ridgeway, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, 

Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, Bannister, 
Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, Brown, 
Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, 
Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, Delleney, 
Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, Finlay, Forrest, 
Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gagnon, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, Hardee, 
Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, Hiott, 
Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, King, 
Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, Martin, 
McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, D. C. Moss, 
V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, Parks, Pitts, 
Pope, Putnam, Quinn, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, Robinson-Simpson, 
Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, G. R. Smith, 
J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, Taylor, Thayer, 
Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, West, Wheeler, Whipper, White, Whitmire, 
Williams, Willis and Yow: A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 
HONOR AND COMMEND THE MEN AND WOMEN OF THE 
CLARENDON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT AND THE 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE FOR PERPETUALLY 
SHOWING COURAGE IN THE FACE OF GREAT DANGER AND 
TO RECOGNIZE THEIR DEDICATION TO THE SAFETY AND 
WELLBEING OF THE COMMUNITY THEY SERVE. 

 
H. 4109 -- Reps. Gagnon, West, Alexander, Allison, Anderson, 

Anthony, Arrington, Atkinson, Atwater, Bales, Ballentine, Bamberg, 
Bannister, Bedingfield, Bennett, Bernstein, Blackwell, Bowers, Bradley, 
Brown, Burns, Caskey, Chumley, Clary, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-
Hunter, Cogswell, Cole, Collins, Crawford, Crosby, Daning, Davis, 
Delleney, Dillard, Douglas, Duckworth, Elliott, Erickson, Felder, 
Finlay, Forrest, Forrester, Fry, Funderburk, Gilliard, Govan, Hamilton, 
Hardee, Hart, Hayes, Henderson, Henegan, Herbkersman, Hewitt, Hill, 
Hiott, Hixon, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Jefferson, Johnson, Jordan, 
King, Kirby, Knight, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, Magnuson, 
Martin, McCoy, McCravy, McEachern, McKnight, Mitchell, 
D. C. Moss, V. S. Moss, Murphy, B. Newton, W. Newton, Norrell, Ott, 
Parks, Pitts, Pope, Putnam, Quinn, Ridgeway, M. Rivers, S. Rivers, 
Robinson-Simpson, Rutherford, Ryhal, Sandifer, Simrill, G. M. Smith, 
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G. R. Smith, J. E. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stringer, Tallon, 
Taylor, Thayer, Thigpen, Toole, Weeks, Wheeler, Whipper, White, 
Whitmire, Williams, Willis and Yow: A CONCURRENT 
RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE AND HONOR RETIRED 
LIEUTENANT COLONEL TERRY LEE GREENFIELD OF THE 
UNITED STATES ARMY, ABBEVILLE COUNTY VETERANS 
AFFAIRS OFFICER, UPON THE OCCASION OF HIS 
RETIREMENT AFTER YEARS OF OUTSTANDING SERVICE TO 
HIS STATE AND NATION, AND TO WISH HIM CONTINUED 
SUCCESS AND HAPPINESS IN ALL HIS FUTURE ENDEAVORS. 

 
Rep. D. C. MOSS moved that the House do now adjourn, which was 

agreed to. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
At 1:11 p.m. the House, in accordance with the motion of Rep. 

CLARY, adjourned in memory of Sarah Eloise Kay Hiott, mother of 
Representative Hiott, to meet at 10:00 a.m. tomorrow. 

*** 
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